
  Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement 

  Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

CLEAN WATER SERVICES AND CITY OF TUALATIN 

This Amendment, dated effective ________, ____ is between Clean Water Services (District) 

and the City of Tualatin (City), and amends the parties’ Intergovernmental Agreement dated 

March 23, 2020 (IGA). 

 

RECITALS 
 

1. City and District entered into the IGA for construction of the SW 65th / Nyberg 

Sanitary Sewer Trunk Line Rehabilitation (Project) to improve three segments of aging or 

damaged sanitary sewer infrastructure. 
 

 

2. During project engineering, civil engineering costs increased. 

 

3. Project costs increased because of rapid inflation in construction prices, delays in the 

supply chain to obtain materials, and a shortage of construction workers. 

 

4. City requested that District increase the not-to-exceed amount in the IGA by 

$700,000.  

 

5. The parties wish to amend the IGA to modify the Project scope and not-to-exceed 

amount. 
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

1. Project Description 

Replace the Project Description in Section B with the following: 

“The Project consists of improvements to approximately 800 feet of 18-inch diameter 

concrete sanitary sewer and five manholes located west of 65th Avenue across a private 

parking lot and through the existing Nyberg wetlands.  See attached Exhibit A for the 

Project location.” 
 

2. Not-to-Exceed Amount 

The total not-to-exceed amount to be paid by the Financial Partner toward the cost of 

the Project in Exhibit B of the IGA is increased from $700,000 to $1,400,000. 

3. Electronic Signature 

This document may be executed in several counterparts, each of which will be an 

original, all of which will constitute one and the same instrument. An electronic 

signature will be considered an original. The individuals signing this document certify 



  Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement 

  Page 2 of 2 

that they are authorized to execute this document on behalf of the City and District 

respectively. 

4. Effect of Amendment 

This Amendment is effective upon the date of the last signature affixed below. Except 

as modified by this Amendment, the original IGA remains in full force and effect. 

 

CLEAN WATER SERVICES 

 

 

By:    

Chief Executive Officer or Designee 

Date:        
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 

 

 
 

 

District Counsel 

CITY OF TUALATIN 

 

 

By: _                                                 

City Manager or Designee 

Date:      

 

 

 

 


